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Reviewer A 

1. First, in the title the authors need to indicate the outcomes of this study, the incidence rate 

and associated factors of endocrine adverse events, and the clinical research design, i.e., a 

retrospective cohort study.  
Response: According to reviewer’s insightful suggestion. We have corrected the title. Please 

see the changes on line 3-4, page 1 in the revised manuscript (A real-world retrospective study 

of incidence and associated factors of endocrine adverse events related to PD-1/PD-L1 

inhibitors). 

 

2. Second, the abstract needs some revisions since it is not adequate. In the background, the 

authors did not describe the clinical needs for the real-world data on endocrine adverse 

events and their potential clinical contributions. In the methods, inclusion criteria of 

eligible subjects, baseline clinical variables collected, the diagnostic criteria for endocrine 

adverse events, and how the factors associated with endocrine adverse events were 

analyzed. In the results, the authors need to report findings from multiple regression 

analysis, not univariate analyses. The conclusion on the favorite efficacy of patients with 

endocrine AEs need to be made with cautions since the authors did not adjust for the 

confounding effects of other variables.  
Response: We thank the reviewer a lot for this valuable comment for improving our manuscript. 

According to the advice of reviewer, we have modified the abstract. Please see the changes on 

line 27-31, page 1 and line 4-21, page 2 in the revised manuscript. The results of univariate and 

multivariate analysis were added in the “Results” section of Main text (Seen on line 5-12, page 

7), attached with Table 4 and Table 5 (Seen on page 17-19). 

 

3. Third, in the introduction of the main text, the authors need to have comments on the 

limitations of endocrine AE data from clinical trials, why real-world data are needed, and 

the clinical questions can be answered and the knowledge gaps can be filled by the real-

world data. These questions are important for this research focus. 

Response: As suggested by the reviewer, we have underlined the limitations of endocrine AE 

data from clinical trials and the importance of real-world data. Modification can be seen on line 

14-18, page 3 in the revised manuscript. 

 



4. Fourth, in the methodology of the main text, please describe the clinical research deign, 

the assessment of baseline clinical characteristics, and outcome assessment of treatment 

response and endocrine AEs. In statistics, please describe the details of the multiple logistic 

regression analysis and how to ascertain the independent association of endocrine AEs 

with treatment response. Please ensure P<0.05 is two-sided. 
Response: We’re sincerely sorry that we didn’t make the methodology clear. The clinical 

research design, the assessment of baseline clinical characteristics, and outcome assessment of 

treatment response and endocrine AEs were described in the “Study design and patients” and 

“Endocrine adverse events and evaluation of efficacy” of the Methods section (seen on line 1-

11 18-29, page 4). In statistics, according to the reviewer’s instruction, we have added the 

details of the multiple logistic regression analysis and how to ascertain the independent 

association of endocrine AEs with treatment response. We also ensure that P<0.05 is two-sided 

(seen on line 31-33, page 4; line 1-7, page 5). 

 

Reviewer B 

1. All abbreviations should be defined the full term when they are first used in the Abstract 
Please check carefully and revise; such as: PD-1/PD-L1, AEs. 

Response：We have defined the full term of PD-L1/PD-L1 and AEs in the abstract (Seen on 
line 30-31, page 1 and line 4, page 2). 
 
2. Figure 1 
Check the spelling. 

 
Response: We sincerely apologize for the stupid mistake, and have revised it (Seen Figure 1-
revised). 
 
3. Please check the data. 

 



 

Response: We have been ashamed for the careless, and made modification (Seen line 4, page 
7). 
 
4. Table 1 
1) Some boxes are empty, please confirm whether they are correct. Such as: 

 
 
2) The sum-up of these numbers is not 581. 

 

 
3) The sum-up of these numbers is not 465. 

 
Response: (1) Some boxes in the P-value* column were empty, because we only selected the 
variables with a P value <0.1 identified in univariable analysis and simultaneously with clinic 
significance for the multivariable analysis. 

(2) (3) We apologize for the miscalculation and have corrected them (Seen revised 
Table 2). 
 



5. Table 3 
1) Please check if below data are correct. 

 

 
2) If this p value (0.012) is for “CR, PR, SD, PD”, or only for “CR”. 

 

Response: (1) We apologize for the confusion. CR plus PR was categorized as the objective 
response rate (ORR), while CR, PR, plus SD was defined as the disease control rate (DCR) 
(mentioned in part of Method). Therefore, we checked and confirmed the above data were 
correct. (2) We confirm this p value (0.012) is for “CR, PR, SD, PD”. 
 
6. Table 4 and table 5 
1) Some boxes are empty, please confirm whether they are correct.  



 

 
2) It seems that some data are in the wrong boxes, please check and revise. 

 
 
Response: (1) Some boxes in the P-valueb column were empty, because we only selected the 
variables with a P value <0.1 identified in univariable analysis and simultaneously with clinic 
significance for the multivariable analysis. (2) We have adjusted the data to the correct boxes. 
 
7. The word “studies” is inconsistent with the number of references cited here, please check 

if “studies” should be changed into “study”. Otherwise, here should cite more than 2 studies. 

 
Response: We have corrected it (Seen on line 16, page 7).  
 
8. Please check if here should add citations (more than 2) as you mentioned “many meta-

analyses”. 



 
Response: We have corrected it. 
 
9. STROBE Reporting Checklist 
This is a cohort study, please refill item 14c and item 15(cohort study), and fill “N/A” for 
inappropriate study type. 
 

 
Response: We have corrected it (Seen STROBE Reporting Checklist). 


